
 

Council Assembly 
Extraordinary Meeting 

 
This meeting is being called in accordance with 

 council assembly procedure rules 3.1(c)  

 
Wednesday 28 March 2012 

8.00 pm 
(or at the rise of the ordinary meeting whichever is the later) 
The Charter School, Red Post Hill, London SE24 9JH 

 
 

Councillors are summoned to attend a meeting of the Council to consider the 
business contained herein 
 
Eleanor Kelly 
Acting Chief Executive 
 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an elderly 
dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you may claim an 
allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Lesley John on 020 7525 7228 or 020 7525 7222  or email: lesley.john@southwark.gov.uk; 
andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk; constitutional.team@southwark.gov.uk   
 
 
 
 
 
Date: 16 March 2012 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Council Assembly 
 

Wednesday March 28 2012 
8.00 pm 

(or at the rise of the ordinary meeting whichever is the later) 
 

The Charter School, Red Post Hill, London SE24 9JH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. PRELIMINARY BUSINESS 
 

 

1.1. ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, MEMBERS OF THE 
CABINET OR CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 

 To receive any announcements from the Mayor, members of the 
cabinet or the chief executive. 
 

 

1.2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
MAYOR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within seven working days of the meeting. 
 

 

1.3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensations in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

1.4. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. OTHER REPORTS 
 

 

2.1. FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH 
 

1 - 6 

3. AMENDMENTS 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 Any member of the council may submit an amendment to a report or 
motion on the agenda.  The amendments will be circulated to all members 
in a supplemental agenda. 
 

 

 ANY OPEN ITEMS IDENTIFIED AS URGENT AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING 
 

 

 EXCLUSION MOTION (IF NECESSARY) 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
council wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That under the access to information procedure rules of the 

Southwark constitution, the public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in section(s) 1 – 7 of 
paragraph 10.4 of the procedure rules.” 

 
PART B – CLOSED BUSINESS 
 
ANY CLOSED ITEMS IDENTIFIED AS URGENT AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  16 March 2012 
 



 1 

Item No.  
2.1 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
28 March 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Council Assembly 
 

Report title: 
 

Freedom of the Borough 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

From: 
 

Constitutional Steering Panel 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That Council Assembly considers the recommendation from the Constitutional 

Steering Panel (CSP) to confer the award of Freedom of the Borough to the 
nominees outlined in paragraphs 13 – 26 below. 

  
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. The council has power under Section 249(5) of the Local Government Act 1972 

to confer the title of “Freeman of the Borough” on persons who have, in the 
opinion of the council, rendered eminent services to the borough. For the 
purposes of the Act ‘person’ includes organisations. The constitution (3A.21) 
provides for council assembly to confer the title of Freedom of the Borough.   

 
3. The council must agree such conferment by resolution passed by not less than 

two thirds of the members present at a meeting specially convened for that 
purpose with notice of the purpose being set out in the summons for the 
meeting. 

 
4. The council has power under Section 249(6) to spend a reasonable sum as 

thought fit for the purpose of presenting an address or a casket containing an 
address to such Honorary Freeman. 

 
5. The Honorary Freedom of the Borough is the highest award the council can 

bestow.  Since 1965 Southwark has conferred the award on 31 recipients. On 
each occasion the council has considered nominations on individual merit. 

 
6. Council assembly agreed on 30 October 2002 the following criteria for 

conferment of the Freedom of the Borough. 
 

• That nominations may be received from councillors, officers, MPs, outside 
organisations and members of the public who are on the council’s Electoral 
Register. 
 

• That nominations be limited to one per person/organisation and that they 
must show by example that the nominee is a “person of distinction who has 
rendered eminent services to the borough”. 
 

• That there be no restriction as to how often this award may be conferred. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2.1
1



 2 

7. Nominations are initially considered by the Constitutional Steering Panel (CSP) 
which then makes recommendations to Council Assembly.  CSP considered 
the nomination listed below on 5 March 2012. 

 
8. If council assembly agrees to confer the honour, then a ceremony for 

presentation of the Honorary Freedom of the Borough is arranged. Previously 
this has been at a special meeting of the council but this year it has been 
agreed with Southwark Civic Association to make it coincident with the Civic 
Awards and conferment of Honorary Aldermen/Alderwomen is scheduled for 12 
May 2012 at St George’s Cathedral. 

 
9. A framed certificate and Honorary Freedom Badge on ribbon (individuals) or 

commemorative plaque (organisations) will be presented to honorands. 
 
10. The office of Honorary Freedom of the Borough does not convey with it any 

legal rights or responsibilities other than a ceremonial role at civic functions. 
Conditions apply to an award conferred on an organisation (Appendix A). 

 
11. On 6 April 2011 council assembly agreed to confer Freedom of the Borough to 

F.A. Albin & Sons, a family business based in Bermondsey, who have been 
funeral directors for over 200 years and supported many Southwark families 
through bereavement. They also manage the repatriation of all British service 
personnel who are killed in Afghanistan and Iraq and consequently all returning 
casualties are brought back through Southwark. Albin International 
Repatriations has been bringing home soldiers and their families killed abroad 
for 12 years.  Albin’s have been actively engaged in supporting fallen heroes 
through their long and strong association with the charity Help for heroes and 
more recently Homes for heroes. 

 
12. Since then other nominations listed below have been received and 

recommended by the Constitutional Steering Panel  on 5 March 2012. 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Lance Corporal Johnson Gideon Beharry 
 
13. The Deputy Lieutenant for Southwark nominated the above individual who lives 

in Dulwich. In March 2005 Lance Corporal Johnson Beharry was awarded the 
highest military decoration, the Victoria Cross, for valour in the armed forces 
whilst on duty in Iraq. He is one of only 6 living recipients of this award.  

 
14. He now visits many schools and colleges in Southwark telling his own story 

and why he joined Army. He supports many Armed Forces charities and is a 
patron of Help for Heroes. He was also present as the principal guest at the 
flag-raising ceremony in Southwark to mark Armed Forces day in 2011. 

 
Stephen Humphrey 
 
15. The Chair of Southwark Civic Association nominated Stephen Humphrey, who 

for 30 years, until his retirement last year, was Borough Archivist. Over this 
time, Stephen has helped thousands of visitors to Southwark to trace their 
ancestry back to the borough. 
 

16. Stephen has also helped many organisations and charities by giving talks at 
fund-raising events on local history.  In particular he has contributed to the 

2



 3 

Restoration fund Raising Committee of the St George in the Martyr Church in 
Borough High Street, which managed to save this grade 2 listed building from 
collapse.  

 
The Rt. Hon. Simon Hughes MP 
 
17. Simon has been nominated by Councillor Anood Al-Samerai and has 

represented people in Bermondsey, Rotherhithe and the north of Southwark for 
almost thirty years. Since his first election as Member of Parliament for 
Southwark and Bermondsey in a by-election in 1983, Simon has worked 
tirelessly for his constituents.  

 
18. Simon is currently Deputy Leader of the Liberal Democrats in the Commons 

and served as President of the party for four years between 2004 and 2008. He 
was made Advocate for Access to Education and appointed to the Privy 
Council by the Prime Minister at the end of 2010.  

 
The Rt. Hon. Harriet Harman MP 
 
19. Harriet has been nominated by Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle and has 

represented the people of Camberwell and Peckham for thirty years. Since her 
first election as Member of Parliament for Peckham in a by-election in 1982 she 
has worked tirelessly for her constituents.  

 
20. Harriet is currently Deputy Leader of the Labour Party, Shadow Deputy Prime 

Minister and Shadow Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport. She has 
been Chair of the Labour Party since 2007. Between 1997 and 2010 she 
served in government in several roles including Secretary of State for Social 
Security, Minister for Women and Equality, Leader of the House and Solicitor 
General.  

 
The Rt. Hon. Tessa Jowell MP 
 
21. Tessa has been nominated by Councillor Helen Hayes and has represented 

the people of Southwark in Dulwich and the south of the borough for twenty 
years. Since her first election as Member of Parliament for Dulwich in 1992 
Tessa has worked tirelessly for her constituents. 

 
22. Tessa held a number of posts in government between 2005 and 2010 including 

Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport, Minister for London, Minister 
for Women, Minister for the Olympics, and Minister for the Cabinet Office and 
Paymaster General. She continues to work to bring a successful Olympics for 
all Londoners later this year as Shadow Minister for the Olympics and as an 
observer on the Olympics Board. 

 
Sir Michael Caine CBE  

 
23. Michael has been nominated by Councillor Peter John. He was born in St 

Olave’s Hospital in Rotherhithe. He has been an exceptional ambassador for 
the place where he grew up and an example for Southwark residents.  

 
24. Michael has been a professional actor for 60 years and is one of the world’s 

most admired actors. He has won two academy awards for his roles in Hannah 
and Her Sisters in 1986 and The Cider House Rules in 1999. He was knighted 
in 2000 for his contribution to cinema.  

3



 4 

 
Coral Newell 
 
25. Coral Newell has been nominated by Councillor Ian Wingfield. Coral has 

served her local community in Southwark all her life. She has worked tirelessly 
to improve the lives of others and has set the highest possible example for 
community involvement. 

  
26. Over the course of almost four decades Coral has been heavily involved in or 

led the Bermondsey Care for the Elderly, Bermondsey Forum, Corporation 
Tenant and Resident Liaison Group, Rotherhithe and Bermondsey Housing 
Association and Guy's & St Olave's area Health Forum.  As part of her work for 
Bermondsey Care for the Elderly she has selflessly given up her time on every 
Christmas day for well over 30 years to support older people during the festive 
period. She has - of course - been the Executive Director of the Beormund 
Community Centre since 1999.  Coral served as a Southwark councillor 
between 1978 and 1992 and is one of our borough's Honorary Aldermen. 

 
Resource implications 
 
27. Occasional Honorary Freedom of the Borough ceremonies can be managed 

within existing staff and financial resources. 
 
Legal implications 
 
28. Legal issues are outlined in the body of the report. 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Background Papers Held At Contact 
Minutes of Council Assembly held on 
30 October 2002 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

Lesley John 
020 7525 7228 

Agenda and Minutes of Council 
Assembly held on 6 April 2011 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

Lesley John 
020 7525 7228 

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix A Award Conditions  

 
 

4



 5 

  
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 

Governance 
Report Author Stephen Douglass, Head of Community Engagement 
Version Final 
Dated 15 March 2012 
Key decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer title Comments sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance 

Yes Yes 

Finance Director No No 
Cabinet Member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 15 March 2012 
 
 

5



 6 

 
APPENDIX A 

 
 

AWARD CONDITIONS 
 
 

A. The award does not provide any rights or privileges to the recipient. 
 
B. The award is not of itself an endorsement of any services or goods provided 

by the organisation. 
 
C. The granting of the award does not entitle the recipient to use the official 

crest of the council. 
 
D. Use of or reference to the award in any advertising or promotional activity is 

subject to the prior approval of the council. The council reserves the right to 
withdraw the award in the event of unauthorised use or reference to the 
award. 

 
E. When an award is granted to an organisation it may not be used in any way 

to suggest that the individuals associated with the organisation are 
themselves in receipt of the award. 

 
F. Where an organisation ceases to exist or ceases to operate in the activity 

recognised by the award it is automatically withdrawn. The award is not 
transferrable. 

 
G. The award does not signal that the council will act as a referee for the 

organisation. 
 
H. All recipients, including organisations, are expected to uphold the principles 

of the civic functions of the authority and to encompass the diversity of our 
communities. 

 
 

6



Last Updated: 
March 2012 

 
 

COUNCIL ASSEMBLY AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) (FULL LIST) 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011/12 

 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Lesley John Tel: 020 7525 7228 
 
ONE COPY TO ALL UNLESS OTHERWISE 
STATED 

Copies To Copies 

 
Councillors   
 
Councillors (All)  
 
Group Offices 
 
John Bibby, Cabinet Office 
Tom Greenwood, Opposition Group Office 
 
Libraries 
  
Local History Library 
 
Press 
  
Southwark News 
South London Press 
 
Corporate Management Team 
 
Eleanor Kelly 
Deborah Collins 
Gill Davies 
Romi Bowen  
Duncan Whitfield  
Susannah White 
Gerri Scott 
 
 

 

 
 
 
1 each 
 
2 
 
1 
1 
 
1 
 
1  
 
2 
 
1  
1 
 
7 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Officers 
 
Ian Millichap 
Sonia Sutton 
Robin Campbell 
Doreen Forrester-Brown 
 
Constitutional Team 
 
(Copies to Lesley John , 2nd Floor, Hub 
4, Tooley Street) 
 
Trade Unions  
 
Roy Fielding, GMB 
Mick Young, Unite 
Chris Cooper, Unison 
Tony O’Brien, UCATT 
Michael Davern, NUT 
James Lewis, NASUWT 
Pat Reeves, ATL 
Miss Sylvia Morris, NAHT 
Irene Bishop, ASCL 
 
Local MP 
 
Simon Hughes MP 
  
Others  
 
Shahida Nasim, Audit Commission,  
Ground Floor, Tooley Street 
 
Mr. Mark Roelofsen 
 
 

 

 
4 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
25 
 
 
 
 
9 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
1 
 
1 
 
2 
 
1 
 
 
1 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Total:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

124 

 


	Agenda
	2.1 Freedom of the Borough
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Council Assembly (Extraordinary Meeting) - Wednesday 28 March 2012 
 

 

Council Assembly 
(Extraordinary Meeting) 

 
MINUTES of the Council Assembly (Extraordinary Meeting) held on Wednesday 28 
March 2012 at 10.35pm (at the rise of the ordinary meeting of Council Assembly), at 
The Charter School, Red Post Hill, London SE24 9JH  
 

 
PRESENT:  
 
The Worshipful the Mayor for 2011/12, Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Michael Bukola 
Councillor Denise Capstick 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Rowenna Davis 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Nick Dolezal 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
 

Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Catherine McDonald 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Abdul Mohamed 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
Councillor Rosie Shimell 
Councillor Andy Simmons 
Councillor Michael Situ 
Councillor Cleo Soanes 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Geoffrey Thornton 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 



2 
 
 

Council Assembly (Extraordinary Meeting) - Wednesday 28 March 2012 
 

1. PRELIMINARY BUSINESS  
 

1.1 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE MAYOR, MEMBERS OF THE CABINET OR CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE  

 There were no announcements. 

 

1.2 NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE MAYOR DEEMS URGENT  

 There were no late items of business. 
 

1.3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  

 There were no declarations. 
 

1.4 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Adele Morris, Wilma Nelson, 
Althea Smith, Veronica Ward, The Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole and Lisa Rajan. 
 

2. OTHER REPORTS  
 

3. FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH  

 (see pages 1 – 6 of the main agenda) 
 
In accordance with council assembly procedure rule 2.11 (2), the report was formally moved 
by the Mayor and the following points were noted: 
 
1. Page 2, paragraph 15 – the nominator should read the Secretary of Southwark Civic 

Association. 
2. Page 6, paragraph 6 – “crest” should read “coat of arms”. 
 
The recommendation contained within the report was put to the vote and declared to be 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the title Freedom of the Borough be conferred upon the following: 
 

• Lance Corporal Johnson Gideon Beharry 
• Stephen Humphrey 
• The Rt. Hon. Simon Hughes MP 
• The Rt. Hon. Harriet Harman MP 
• The Rt. Hon. Tessa Jowell MP 
• Sir Michael Caine CBE 



3 
 
 

Council Assembly (Extraordinary Meeting) - Wednesday 28 March 2012 
 

• Coral Newell. 
 

4. AMENDMENTS  

 There were no amendments. 
 
 
In closing the meeting, the Mayor stated that this was the last full evening in which she 
would preside over council assembly.  She stated that she had enjoyed having the honour 
of serving the borough and the community as Mayor.  She had also enjoyed the challenge 
of chairing council assembly and believed the meeting had successfully addressed the 
issue of making assembly more relevant and accessible as seen by this meeting at 
Charter School. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.40pm. 
 

 . 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


